
F-37 

Dickinson State University 
Budget No. 239 
House Bill No. 1003  
 FTE Positions  General Fund  Other Funds  Total 
2011-13 executive budget (bills as introduced) 92.96 $31,757,019 $0 $31,757,019

2011-13 legislative appropriations 92.96 23,215,454 0 23,215,454

Legislative increase (decrease) to executive budget 0.00 ($8,541,565) $0 ($8,541,565)

Legislative increase (decrease) to 2009-11 appropriations 0.00 ($2,015,557) ($350,000) ($2,365,557)
 

ONGOING AND ONE-TIME GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
 
 Ongoing  

General Fund 
Appropriation 

 One-Time  
General Fund 
Appropriation 

 Total  
General Fund 
Appropriation 

2009-11 legislative appropriations $21,568,839 $3,662,172 $25,231,011

2011-13 legislative appropriations 22,315,454 900,000 23,215,454

2011-13 legislative increase (decrease) to 2009-11 appropriations $746,615 ($2,762,172) ($2,015,557)

Percentage increase (decrease) to 2009-11 appropriations 3.5% (75.4%) (8.0%)

2011-13 legislative increase (decrease) to executive budget ($641,565) ($7,900,000) ($8,541,565)

Percentage increase (decrease) to executive budget (2.8%) (89.8%) (26.9%)
 

SUMMARY OF LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND MAJOR FUNDING ITEMS 
 

Salaries and Wages 
The executive recommendation for the North Dakota University System included funding for parity to provide the general fund share of 3 percent annual salary 
increases and health insurance increases.  This method of funding these costs was not changed by the Legislative Assembly. 
 

Major Items 
 FTE Positions  General Fund  Other Funds  Total 

The legislative action:   
Removed funding added in the executive budget for campus
equity payments ($472,867) and for limiting tuition increases
($48,128) (see Equity and Student Affordability Funding
Pool section below). 

 ($520,995) ($520,995)

Removed funding included in the executive budget for student 
mental health services. 

 (120,570) (120,570)

Added one-time funding for campus operations.  900,000 900,000
  



F-38 

Removed funding for the Stoxen Library capital project.  (8,800,000) (8,800,000)
Total 0.00  ($8,541,565) $0 ($8,541,565)
 

FTE Changes 
The Legislative Assembly did not change the executive recommendation which included funding for 92.96 FTE positions, the same as the 2009-11 biennium.  
Pursuant to Section 13 of House Bill No. 1003, the State Board of Higher Education is authorized to adjust FTE positions as needed for institutions of higher 
education.  Any FTE adjustment must be reported to the Office of Management and Budget prior to submission of the 2013-15 budget request. 
 

One-Time Funding 
In Section 2 of House Bill No. 1003, the Legislative Assembly identified $49,260,357 of funding from the general fund as one-time funding items for the University 
System.  Of this amount, $900,000 is for campus operations at Dickinson State University for the digitization of documents related to the Theodore Roosevelt 
Center ($750,000) and for programs that have experienced a loss of funding due to decreased revenues from oil royalties ($150,000).  These amounts are not to 
be considered part of the agency's base budget for preparing the 2013-15 executive budget, and Dickinson State University is to report to the Appropriations 
Committees during the 2013 legislative session on the use of this funding. 
 

Other Income 
The Legislative Assembly approved the executive recommendation, as provided in House Bill No. 1035, to appropriate on a continuing basis (through June 30, 
2013) all other funds, including tuition income, received by the institutions of higher education during the 2011-13 biennium.  Consequently, the legislative 
appropriation for Dickinson State University does not include a specific appropriation of other funds. 
 

Equity and Student Affordability Funding Pool 
The executive budget recommendation included $10 million for equity payments to campuses and $6,640,563 for limiting tuition increases to 2.5 percent annually 
at four-year institutions and providing for no tuition increases at two-year institutions.  The Legislative Assembly removed the funding for these items and 
appropriated $15,240,565 to the University System office for an equity and student affordability funding pool to be allocated to institutions as determined by the 
State Board of Higher Education. 
 

Extraordinary Repairs 
The Legislative Assembly did not change the executive recommendation to provide $409,078 from the general fund for extraordinary repairs, a decrease of 
$1,636,784 from the 2009-11 biennium appropriation of $2,045,862. The following is a summary of funding for extraordinary repairs: 

 2009-11 Legislative Appropriation 2011-13 Legislative Appropriation Increase (Decrease)
Ongoing funding from the general fund $383,690 $409,078 $25,388 
One-time funding from the general fund 1,662,172 (1,662,172) 
Total $2,045,862 $409,078 ($1,636,784) 

 
Capital Projects 

The Legislative Assembly removed $8.8 million from the general fund included in the executive recommendation for the Stoxen Library project. 
 




